




August 15, 1990

Gary M. Baum

Deputy City Attorney

City of Garden Grove 

P.O. Box 3070

Garden Grove, CA  92642






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-90-468

Dear Mr. Baum:


You have requested advice on behalf of Bart Blakesley, a planning commissioner for the City of Garden Grove and candidate for city council, regarding his possible obligations under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act).   Because you have not asked for advice about a specific pending decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


What conflict-of-interest standards of the Act apply to a city council member who received a campaign contribution in excess of $250 during his campaign for city council and while he was serving as a planning commissioner?  Will the standards of Section 84308 apply?

CONCLUSION


Generally, the provisions set forth at Sections 87100 et seq. of the Act apply.

FACTS


Mr. Blakesley is currently a planning commissioner in the City of Garden Grove.  He has recently filed as a candidate for city council.  Mr. Blakesley may receive a campaign contribution of more than $250 from a party three or more months after a final decision is rendered by the Planning Commission in a proceeding involving the party.  If Mr. Blakesley is elected to the city council, he will not serve as a planning commissioner.


ANALYSIS


City council members who are directly elected by the voters are exempt from the provisions of Section 84308.  Section 84308(a)(3).  If Mr. Blakesly will be directly elected by the voters, he will be exempt from Section 84308.


Mr. Blakesly will however remain subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions that apply to public officials in general.  Those provisions are set forth at Section 87100 et seq.  Section 87100 states:


No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


Thus the Act examines the "financial interest" of the public official in determining a conflict of interest.  "Financial interest" is defined by Section 87103.  While "financial interest" includes any source of income (Section 87103(c)), campaign contributions are expressly excluded from the definition of income.  (See Section 82030(b)(1).)  In the hypothetical posed by your letter, the $250 campaign contribution would not cause a conflict of interest for Mr. Blakesley in a later governmental decision by the city council.


I trust that this letter has provided you with the guidance requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Mark Morodomi







Counsel, Legal Division
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